
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 
0TH. 

 
 

A G E N D A    Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 

Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 

 

Public Document Pack



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
   

 

 

the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received 
 
 

5.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
The minutes of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 8th October 2020 are attached for approval 
 

1 - 8 

6.  MINUTES OF THE START WELL BOARD   
 
The minutes of the Start Well Board meeting held on 7th November 2019 are 
attached for noting 
 

9 - 18 

7.  SCHOOL READINESS   
 
Report to follow 
 

 

8.  UPDATE ON OFSTED REPORT MAY 2019 - INSPECTION OF CHILDREN 
SOCIAL CARE SERVICES   
 
Report to follow 
 

 

9.  PREPARING FOR ADULTHOOD (PFA) PROTOCOL   
 

19 - 54 

10.  COMMUNITY PAEDIATRICS UPDATE   
 

55 - 60 

11.  CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD UPDATE   
 
Verbal update 
 

 

12.  WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20   
 

61 - 66 

13.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
   

 

 

Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors D. Western (Chair), T. Carey (Vice-Chair), J. Bennett, Miss L. Blackburn, 
J. Dillon, J. Holden, S. Longden, A. New, S.B. Procter, D. Acton (ex-Officio), 
Dr. K. Barclay (ex-Officio) and Khan. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Fabiola Fuschi,  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: fabiola.fuschi@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 6th Jan 2020 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester, M32 
0TH  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
8 OCTOBER 2019 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Western (in the Chair). 
Councillors T. Carey (Vice-Chair), Miss L. Blackburn, J. Dillon, J. Holden, 
S. Longden, A. New, S.B. Procter and D. Acton (ex-Officio) 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Ged Rowney Interim Director of Children's Services 
Karen McCallum Head of Education of Vulnerable Children Service and Senior 

Advisor 
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Hynes, Deputy Leader and Executive Members for Children and Social 
Care  
Councillor Carter, Lead Member for Education 
 
 

29. ATTENDANCES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr. Barclay and Mrs. Khan.   
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

31. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no items of urgent business received.  
 

32. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no public questions received.  
 

33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 
2019. Item 16 – Attendances, should read Councillor Shirley Procter and not 
Councillor Judith Proctor.  
 
Members objected that the resolution for Item 24 – Update on Ofsted Report May 
2019, Inspection of Children’s Social Care Services, requested that the update for 
October’s meeting include the action plan to address Ofsted recommendations. 
However, this was not part of today’s agenda.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
8 October 2019 

 

 

 
2 

The Interim Corporate Director for Children’s Services explained that Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan was publically available on the Council’s web-site. 
However, copies of the plan were handed over to Members at the commencement 
of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments agreed above,  the minutes of the 
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9th July 2019 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

34. MINUTES OF THE START WELL BOARD  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the minutes of the Start Well Board meeting 
held on 27th June 2019. Members queried whether funding had been identified to 
support the Maternity Voices Partnership. It was agreed that a verbal update 
would be provided at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED -  

1.  That the minutes of the Start Well Board meeting held on 27th June 2019 
be noted.  

2. That a verbal update concerning the funding to support the Maternity 
Voices Partnership be provided at the next meeting of the Committee.   

 
35. EXCLUSION FROM SCHOOL AND OTHER RELATED ASPECTS  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Education of Vulnerable 
Children Service and Senior Adviser which informed of the processes in place in 
Trafford to manage school exclusions.   
 
The author of the report and the Interim Corporate Director for Children’s Service 
were in attendance to present the information and address the enqu
[...]
Finish Group on SEND and School Exclusion and stated that it was 
important to have mechanisms in place, such as scrutiny committees, to ensure 
that Trafford was an inclusive borough.   
 
Officers explained that the Bridge Programme offered tailor-made support to 
ensure that, after a period of time spent at the Pupil Referral Unit, children could 
go back to the mainstream school. If a child was permanently excluded twice, 
schools could refuse to admit him/her.  
 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That the actions outlined in the report be endorsed: 

a. A new data system be purchased which can bring together all of the 
non-academic information around pupils, so that vulnerable cohorts 
can be more easily identified and tracked.  

Page 3



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
8 October 2019 

 

 

 
4 

b. When the Behaviour and Standards Officer post is filled, the Officer 
carries out: 

i. An analysis of permanent exclusion from secondary school to 
determine how many permanently excluded pupils have 
transferred into the school after the start of Year 7; 

ii. Initiates shared conversations across groups of schools to 
consider the appropriate length of fixed term exclusions 
depending on age and what the behaviour policy reach 
relates to.  

 
36. UPDATE ON OFSTED REPORT MAY 2019 -  INSPECTION OF CHILDREN 

SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a presentation of the Interim Corporate 
Director of Children’s Services which provided the latest developments on the 
Children’s Improvement Programme. The programme had been devised following 
the outcome of the Ofsted inspection in May 2019 to address the regulator’s 
recommendations.  
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Social Care was in attendance to respond to 
the enquiries of the Committee.  
 
The Senior Officer explained that phase one of the programme, “Responding”, 
was being completed and in the next weeks, phase 2, “Strengthening” would start 
b
[...]
so requested to 
have more information with regard to the Risk Heat Map, in particular, the service 
performance indicators.  
 
RESOLVED: -  

1.  That the update be noted; 
2. That more information be provided with regard to the Risk Heat Map, in 

particular, the service performance indicators.  
 

37. FOSTERING PROCESS  
 
The Committee considered a progress report of the Director of Early Help and 
Children’s Social Care on the recruiting activity to increase fostering capacity in 
the Borough. The Interim Corporate Director of Children’s Services attended the 
meeting to present the information and address the enquiries of Members.  
 
The target for 2019/20 was to recruit 18 fostering household. To date, 10 fostering 
households had been approved and 9 were currently being assessed. The service 
delivery risks were outlined. These consisted in delay in allocation for assessment 
due to capacity within the Family Placement team; however, at present, there 
were no applicants who were unallocated.  
 

Page 5



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
8 October 2019 

 

 

 
6 

The Corporate Director of Children’s Services draw the attention of the Committee 
on the fact that 8 young people had moved not according to the plan. Studies 
would be carried out to establish why this had happened.  
 
Members queried why only one Fostering Plus Household had been approved. 
Officers explained that the services continued to actively recruit and five additional 
carers were being through the process.  
Members also asked how many foster carers there were in Trafford and how 
Children’s Services balanced experienced foster carers with the less experienced 
ones.  The Interim Corporate Director explained that in Trafford there were 128 
foster families. Regular recruitment took place to ensure that new foster parents 
replaced those who had left the scheme. Training and mentoring was in place to 
support foster parents who also had their own peer support groups such as coffee 
mornings. The Committee asked about a recent survey carried out with foster 
parents. The Officer explained that this was an independent survey conducted by 
Ofsted. Some issues had been identified and these were being addressed with the 
involvement of Have Your Say group. The Committee queried about the lack of 
capacity to develop in house specialist fostering scheme. The Officer explained 
that there was an issue with recruiting foster carers across all authorities. Trafford 
Council was looking at increasing in house provision. However, a long term 
investment process was being planned for 2020/21.  
Members queried about the in house specialist fostering services that existed a 
few years ago. It was explained that this was not financially viable.  Members also 
asked whether any comparative work had been done to establish the most 
effective way of recruiting foster carers. It was explained that there was an 
ongoing campaign through social media as well as posters on public transports 
and through collaborative work with other authorities in Greater Manchester. 
Members sought and received clarification on the outcome of a meeting with foster 
carers concerning the Ofsted inspection as well as ways in which the Authority 
listened to the Voice of the Child and the input of Children in Care Council. 
Members carried on querying the reason why some children were placed with 
foster parents linked to Independent Fostering Agencies. It was explained that the 
main reason was to match the child with the right placement.   
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 

38. OUT OF AREA PLACEMENTS  
 
The Interim Corporate Director of Children’s Services delivered a presentation on 
Out of Area Placements. Data was shared with Members concerning the number 
of placements with Independent Fostering Agencies, their lengths and costs. 
Figures were also provided about in-house foster and external residential 
placements.  
 
Members sought and received clarification on progress concerning the 
development of in house provision for complex cases.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the presentation be noted.  
 

39. CHILD PROTECTION PLAN UPDATE  

Page 6



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
8 October 2019 

 

 

 
7 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a progress report of the Strategic Lead 
Quality Assurance and Improvement on the Child Protection Re-plans which 
occurred when a child that had already gone through the Child Protection process, 
was subject to a subsequent plan. In the last ten months, there had been 32 re-
plans equating to 20%; this figure was in line with national and statistical 
neighbours and it represented a substantial improvement compared to March 
2018 when the percentage of re-plans had been 29%. The improvement had been 
determined by the implementation of restorative Child Protection processes and 
close supervision of the Strategic Lead to ensure consistent application of 
thresholds.  
 
The Interim Corporate Director of Children’s Services was in attendance to 
present the information and address the enquiries of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 

40. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD UPDATE  
 
The Chair informed the Committee of the topics discussed at the latest meeting of 
the Corporate Parenting Board. Children in care had explained the importance of 
having their mobile phones to maintain contact with their friends when arriving at a 
new placement. Discussions took place with regard to care leavers and the 
importance of preparing for life outside of care and the support available.  Officers 
reported that the themes raised by young people in care were investigated and 
feedback would be provided at the following meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Board.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
 
 

41. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  
 
Members considered the work programme for the current municipal year. They 
noted the increase in needs and waiting times to access mental health services for 
children and young people. Therefore, the Committee agreed to start a task and 
finish group on Healthy Young Minds.   
 
RESOLVED -  

1. That: the work programme 2019/20 be noted; 
2. That: a task and finish group be formed to focus on Healthy Young Minds, 

mental health services for children and young people.  
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.22 pm 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Start Well Board Minutes 

7th November 2019, Trafford Town Hall 

Attendees 

Cllr Cath Hynes (Chair), Executive Member for Children's Services, Trafford Council 
Eleanor Roaf, Director of Public Health, Trafford Council 
Jane Hynes, Public Health, Trafford Council  
Jane Cryne, Public Health, Trafford Council  
Kate Hardman, Public Health Intelligence Analyst, Trafford Council 
Sarah Grant, Partnerships and Communities, Trafford Council 
Louise Wright, Sports Relationships Manager, Trafford Council  
Cathy Rooney, Director of Children’s Services, Trafford Council 
Ann Day, Healthwatch Trafford 
Sarah Grant, Senior Partnerships and Communities Officer, Trafford Council 
Karen Samples, Director of Education, Trafford Council 
Claire Ball, Commissioning Officer, Trafford Council 
Jo Gibson, Head of All Age Commissioning, Trafford Council 
Debbie Pole, Specialist GP, Trafford CCG 
Colette Haggis, Early Help, Trafford Council  
Sophie Reeve, Trafford College  
Sally Carr, The Proud Trust  
 

1 Welcome, introductions and apologies 

 
Cllr Cath Hynes welcomed the group and introductions were made.  
 

2 Minutes from last meeting – 13 March 2019 

  
Attendees agreed the minutes from the last meeting.  
 
Action: Partnerships and Communities team to take up the discussion regarding increasing 
uptake of Healthy Start Vouchers in Trafford; to be taken forward with Children’s Centres and 
MFT to understand how we measure uptake of vitamins 
 

3 Outcomes Framework   

 
[...]
/19

Source: National Child Measurement Programme

P
age 14



Excess weight in Trafford school children – 2018/19

Risen from 2.5% in 2017/18

Reaches 24% in children 

living in areas of Trafford 

ranked in 10% most deprived 

in England

Higher than 2017/18 (30.7%) & twice 

as high as 1990 UK reference

Source: National Child Measurement Programme

P
age 15



Smoking in pregnancy

5.5% of mothers known to be smokers at time of 

delivery, significantly lower than England 

(10.6%), lowest in the North West and lowest 

among group of 15 most similar authorities.

P
age 16



Childhood vaccination coverage

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    6th January 2020  
Report for:   Information 
Report of:     
  
Report Title  Preparing for Adulthood (PfA) Protocol 
 

Purpose 
The following report and information has been requested as an update on the process of 
implementing a new Preparing for Adulthood Protocol to replace the old Transition Protocol. 
 
Recommendation 
Members are asked to note the information outlined in this report 
 
Context  
Preparing for Adulthood is a process or period of change. The term can be applied to all young 
people to describe the stage in their lives when they move from adolescence to adulthood. 
However, for the purposes of this protocol it refers to children and young people with an EHCP 
or a Pathway Plan where it is likely that they may receive care and support due to the Care Act 
when they are adults.  There are also sections that apply to the carers of young people preparing 
for adulthood and young carers who are themselves preparing for adulthood.   
 
The protocol sets out Trafford’s commitment to supporting those young people who may have 
the need for additional care and support in adulthood. It reflects Trafford’s approach to multi-
agency practice across the areas of Education Health and Social Care. It descri
[...]
ommissioner                                               
  
Report Title 
 

Community Paediatrics update 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This paper provides an overview of the community paediatrician offer, its 
performance and associated risks/issues and actions taken to date to address these. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The committee is asked to note the content of this paper and advise of any further 
action or information required. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Claire Ball   
Extension: 4089 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

1.0 Background 

 
The Community Paediatrics service is commissioned for children and young people 

aged 0 -16 years (19 years for young people with a learning disability) that require 

the expertise of a community paediatrician. As of the 1st October the service 

transferred as part of the community contract transfer to Manchester University 

Foundation Trust and is delivered through Trafford Local Care Organisation. 

The service is part of the Complex Needs service and works closely with the children 

in care service, the Children’s First Response service and the education service. 

2.0 Introduction 
 

Over the past year the Community Paediatrics service has experienced significant 

capacity issues in relation to recruitment and sickness absence. This combined with 

increasing demand around statutory assessments for looked after children and 

medical assessments for Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) and the 

provision of key statutory roles has impacted upon waiting times and clinic 

availability for routine appointments.  

Commissioners have worked with the service in order to identify solutions to address 

some of the issues experienced. This paper provides an update on the current 

position of the service and work to date. 

3.0 Service overview 

Community Paediatricians are specialist children’s doctors with training in 

developm
[...]
mber 
appointed to the 
Board 

Corporate 
Parenting Board 
Update  
 

 Children and 
Young People  

 Committee 
Member 
appointed to the 
Board 

Partnership 
Working 

     

      

 

 

P
age 65



 

6 
 

OUTSTANDING ISSUES - DATES TO BE DETERMINED  

When 
discussed 

Title Summary of issue Responsible 
Officer 

Timescale Notes Outcome 

       

 

TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  

Date Title Summary of issue Directorate Timescale Notes Outcome 

Started 
29/09/2019 

SEND  School exclusions and 
SEND 

Children’s 
Services 

November 
2019 

 To reduce the 
number of school 
exclusions 
involving pupils 
with SEND 

tba SEND Tribunals  Children’s 
Services  

tba   

tba Healthy Young 
Minds, mental 
health services for 
children and young 
people 

  tba   

       

       

 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 MINUTES OF THE START WELL BOARD
	Start Well Outcomes Update_071119 (3)

	9 PREPARING FOR ADULTHOOD (PfA) PROTOCOL
	Scrutiny Committee pathway discription Jan 19
	PfA Policy v8.0

	10 COMMUNITY PAEDIATRICS UPDATE
	12 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
14 JANUARY 2020 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Western (in the Chair). 
Councillors T. Carey (Vice-Chair), J. Bennett, Miss L. Blackburn, J. Dillon, 
S. Longden, A. New, S.B. Procter, D. Acton (ex-Officio) and Dr. K. Barclay (ex-
Officio) 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Sara Butters Head of Early Years, School Places and Access, Trafford 

Council 
Ged Rowney Interim Director of Children's Services, Trafford Council 
Tim Rhodes Principal Solicitor and Interim Statutory Officer 
Karen Harris Principal Educational Psychologist and Head of Inclusion 

Children and Families Directorate, Trafford Council 
Richard Johnson Service Manager 

Complex Needs (Children Social Care), Trafford Council 
Paula Lee Operations Manager, Children’s Services, Trafford Council 
Claire Ball Specialist Commissioner  - Children’s Clinical and Public 

Health, Trafford Council 
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Hynes, Executive Member for Children’s Social Care 
Councillor Carter, Lead Member for Education 
 
 
 

42. ATTENDANCES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Holden and Mrs. Khan.  
 
Prior to the commencement of the formal meeting of the Committee, Members 
received a presentation from the Parental Engagement Network (PEN). The social 
enterprise based in Trafford worked with schools and other educational settings to 
engage all families to support their children’s learning. PEN provided training, 
information and networking opportunities for staff and parents and developed 
creative, sustainable resources, and linked with other organisations to spread 
effective practice. 89% of parents whose children were in Reception completed 
the programme. The feedback from schools was very positive.  
 
The Committee welcome the representative from PEN and thanked her for the 
presentation. The Committee asked questions about the sustainability of the 
programme, whether it was offered to children with English as additional language 
and strategies in place to target potential users. The Committee agreed that 
school governors should be the ambassadors of this scheme in their schools. 
 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
14 January 2020 

 

 

 
2 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor New declared a general interest in so far as any matter related to her 
employment.  
 

44. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no items of urgent business received.  
 

45. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no public questions received.  
 

46. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 8th 
October 2020. Councillor Bennett noted that her apologies had not been recorded 
and asked for the minutes to be amended accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendments agreed above, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8th October 2019 be approved as a correct record.  
 

47. MINUTES OF THE START WELL BOARD  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Start Well board meeting held on 7th 
November 2019 be noted.  
 

48. SCHOOL READINESS  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director for Education Standards, Quality 
and Performance which outlined the trend data for Trafford regarding pupils who 
were school ready. The Head of Early Years, School Places and Access 
accompanied by the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care and the Non-
Executive Portfolio Holder for Education attended the meeting to present the 
information and addressed the enquiries of the Committee.  
 
Data demonstrated high performance in the overall outcomes at the end of Early 
Year Foundation Stage, with attainment above both national and North West 
comparative data. The performance of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) groups were now in line with the national comparative data and above the 
regional performance. This was consequential to investments in speech, language 
and communication which reflected the national picture.  
 
Members commended the positive results achieved on school readiness, 
especially with regard to SEND groups and asked whether would be possible to 
extend good practice in other areas of Trafford which appeared to perform below 
national and Greater Manchester level. Officers explained that the figures were 
compromised as the cohort of children entitled to free school meals was very low 
in the south of borough. Members also queried the statistics concerning access to 
Early Years settings of children with English as additional language. Officers 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
14 January 2020 

 

 

 
3 

explained that many initiatives were in place to encourage families to use 
educational settings for their children before Reception and the Family Information 
service targeted priority. Many initiatives were ongoing in Early Years to address 
the areas that required attention and collaboration with Public Health for fact and 
data findings was ongoing.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 
 
 

49. UPDATE ON OFSTED REPORT MAY 2019 - INSPECTION OF CHILDREN 
SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Children’s Services which provided the latest developments on the Children’s 
Improvement Programme. The programme had been devised following the 
outcome of the Ofsted inspection in May 2019 to respond to the regulator’s 
recommendations.  
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services informed the Committee that the 
Improvement Board which led on the delivery of the programme to implement 
Ofsted recommendations had met earlier that morning to discuss a review of the 
plan. The Board had also received a presentation concerning the Voice of the 
Child and young people had explained that they often felt that they were “talked 
about”. Consequently, the Board agreed to implement a “listen and do” process to 
strengthen the Voice of the Child. Another work stream of the Board concerned 
the accessibility of web-site, data and trends and how the Council could evaluate 
the impact of its actions. The First Response Team and, within it, the Early Help 
Offer had been reviewed and they were currently being monitored and evaluated. 
Officers highlighted the challenges linked to the programme and the capacity 
necessary to manage Early Help cases as this was a relatively new service. The 
next step in the improvement plan would be to drive forward recruitment and 
retention of staff.  
 
The Committee sought and received clarification on staffing levels and turnover. 
Officers explained that £1.5M was available to tackle this issue. Work was ongoing 
with HR to ensure that the benefit offer in Trafford was visible to attract and retain 
staff. Members also queried about performance indicators in connection with the 
risk heat map.   
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the content of the presentation be noted; 
2. That further information be provided on performance indicator and risk heat 

map.  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Interim Director of Children’s Services 
had concluded his term in Trafford. The Committee thanked Ged Rooney for his 
work and dedication to the service he had led throughout this period of time.   
 

50. PREPARING FOR ADULTHOOD (PFA) PROTOCOL  



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
14 January 2020 

 

 

 
4 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Principal Educational 
Psychologist and Head of Inclusion which set out the process to implement a new 
Preparing for Adulthood (PFA) Protocol to replace the old Transition Protocol.  
 
The author of the report, accompanied by the Service Manager for Complex 
Needs, the Operations Manager, the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care 
and the Non-Executive Portfolio Holder for Education attended the meeting to 
present the information and addressed the enquiries of the Committee.  
 
Officers explained that this was a multi-agency piece of work to support the 
achievements and aspirations of young people. The Parents Forum was also 
involved in this development. The key driver of the process was represented by 
the Education and Health Care Plan (EHCP) which, in Year 9, focused on 
employment / work placement, inclusion in local communities, health and 
accommodations. Essentially the protocol planned for young people’s landmarks, 
involving different agencies and making resources easily accessible for 
professionals and families through a single point of access. The protocol would be 
implemented from next month.  
 
Members enquired about the eligibility criteria to access the pathway. Officers 
explained that children and young people with an EHCP could automatically 
access the pathway.  There was a monitoring group that met bimonthly analysing 
the cohort moving to adulthood and receiving assurance from the operational team 
that decisions were made in a timely manner. Members asked about children who 
received home education; Officers explained that they would be entitled to the 
same statutory process. EHCP did not extend into higher education. The 
Committee also enquired about housing needs of young people who turned 18 
and could no longer leave with their families; Officers explained that, in these 
instances, Adult Services would intervene to look at these young people’s housing 
needs. Members asked how outcomes were measured through EHCP. Officers 
explained that success was benchmarked through the Special Education Needs 
and Disability (SEND) Board and the PFA network and accountability framework.  
 
RESOLVED that the information in the report be noted.  
 

51. COMMUNITY PAEDIATRICS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Specialist Children’s Clinical 
Commissioner which provided an overview of the community paediatrician offer, 
its performance and associated risks and actions taken to date to address them.  
 
The author of the report attended the meeting to present the information and 
addressed the enquiries of the Committee. The main issue was currently 
represented by an unprecedented level of sickness absence in the service. There 
was also a national issue with recruiting paediatricians. The report author 
explained service provision and demand and the difficulty with planning around a 
demand which was very variable. Furthermore, the number of Did Not Attend 
(DNA) was very high. Additional capacity had been agreed. Work was also 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
14 January 2020 

 

 

 
5 

ongoing to simplify GP referrals as the service was receiving several inappropriate 
referrals.  
 
The Committee sought clarification on the difficulties to fill the community 
paediatrician role. Officers explained that this was a wider national issue 
concerning the low number of medical professionals. In order to address the 
difficulties in filling the post, some tasks, where possible, were covered by nurses. 
A new development pathway had been devised where Paediatric Nurses who 
were able to prescribe medications, under the supervision of a consultant, would 
address the needs of young patients. Members also queried the causes of DNAs. 
These laid with the nature of the pathology, the fact that parents could also be 
affected by it and patients having multiple appointments for the same day. There 
were measures that could address these issues such as introducing a texting 
system but a cost was associated with it.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

52. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD UPDATE  
 
The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board would be led by Children in 
Care. A further update would be provided at the next meeting of the Committee.  
 

53. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the work programme. The Chair informed 
the group of the progress with the work of Task and Finish Groups.  
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
 

54. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.40 pm 


